

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KBC ASSET MANAGEMENT NV, et al.,)	No. 1:14-cv-10105-MLW
Individually and on Behalf of All Others)	
Similarly Situated,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
Plaintiff,)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
)	OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
vs.)	FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
)	AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF
AEGERION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)	ALLOCATION
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIMS AT ISSUE IN THE ACTION	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should Be Approved	5
B. The Settlement Was Reached Following Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations and Is Endorsed by Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel.....	7
C. Consideration of All Relevant Factors Supports the Approval of the Settlement as Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	9
1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long.....	9
2. The Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval.....	10
D. Plaintiffs Had Sufficient Information to Resolve the Case Responsibly	11
E. The Substantial Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement	13
F. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial Support Final Approval of the Settlement	14
G. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment Supports Approval of the Settlement	15
H. The Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors Also Support the Settlement	17
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	18
V. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE.....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	8, 11
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	9, 14, 17
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6, 9, 17
<i>Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-09405-CAS-FFMx, 2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014)	7
<i>Gulbankian v. MW Mfrs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-10392-RWZ, 2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2014)	14
<i>Hill v. State Street Corp.</i> , No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)	10, 18
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)	8
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Cendant Corp., Derivative Action Litig.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002)	18
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11, 15

	Page
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003)	6
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo. 2014)	17, 18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	2, 13
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 (CPS)(SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)	13
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14, 19
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	12, 13
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass 2005)	5, 6, 11
<i>In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)	9
<i>In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)	12, 13
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	14
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)	6, 10

	Page
<i>In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:05cv00177-SM, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:09cv1293 (VLB), 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012)	15
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	7, 14, 18
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	11
<i>New Eng. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First DataBank, Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009).....	6
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>P.R. Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan</i> , 748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Redwen v. Sino Clean Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-3936 PA, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100275 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013).....	13
<i>Rieckborn v. Velti PLC</i> , No. 13-cv-03889-WHO, 2015 WL 468329 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2015).....	13
<i>Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016)	12, 15
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....	8
<i>Shepard v. Rhea</i> , No. 12-CV-7220 (RLE), 2014 WL 5801415 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014).....	15

	Page
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	13
<i>Voss v. Rolland</i> , 592 F.3d 242 (1st Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 9051(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	2
<i>Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-8020-FLW-TJB, 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016).....	12
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	3
§78t(a).....	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 1	12
Rule 23(b)(3).....	1
Rule 23(e).....	1, 5
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5	3
 SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2017).....	17
